

6 veterinarian shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and punished as pro-
7 vided in this chapter.”

1 SEC. 2. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall be
2 in full force and effect from and after its publication in the Esther-
3 ville Daily News, a newspaper published at Estherville, Iowa, and in
4 the Osceola Sentinel, a newspaper published at Osceola, Iowa.

Approved May 2, 1949.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Estherville Daily News,
May 10, 1949, and in the Osceola Sentinel, May 12, 1949.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 86

BRUCELLOSIS

S. F. 449

AN ACT to amend section one (1) of chapter one hundred three (103), Acts of the Fifty-
second General Assembly relating to the control and eradication of brucellosis.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section one (1) of chapter one hundred three (103),
2 Acts of the Fifty-second General Assembly is hereby amended by
3 striking from lines nine (9), ten (10), eleven (11) and twelve (12)
4 the semicolon and words: “; also, a vaccination shall further mean
5 that the calf shall have proved negative to an agglutination test, a
6 blood sample for which shall have been drawn at any time within 20
7 days prior to vaccination”.

8 Said section is hereby further amended by striking from line
9 twenty-two (22) the words “until they shall have reached the age of
10 thirty-eight (38) months” and substitute in lieu thereof the words:
11 “at any time during the period of two (2) years following the date of
12 vaccination”.

Approved May 5, 1949.

CHAPTER 87

COUNTY FAIR AID QUALIFICATION

S. F. 24

AN ACT to amend section one hundred seventy-four point one (174.1), Code 1946,
relating to definition of society for purpose of qualifying for state aid to local fairs.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Subsection two (2), of section one hundred seventy-
2 four point one (174.1), Code 1946, is amended by striking the period
3 (.) after the word dollars in line seven (7), subsection two (2), and
4 substituting in lieu thereof a comma (,) and by adding thereto the
5 following: “or any incorporated farm organization authorized to
6 hold an agricultural fair which owns or leases buildings and grounds